## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4291338

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ARNON ROSAN	01/23/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EVERBLOCK SYSTEMS, LLC	
Street Address:	790 MADISON AVENUE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 601	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10065	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29556698
Application Number:	29556690
Application Number:	29556648
Application Number:	29556669

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (412)918-1199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 412.918.1112

Email: ipdocket@metzlewis.com

Correspondent Name: JESSICA M HAUTH

Address Line 1:535 SMITHFIELD STREET, SUITE 800Address Line 4:PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7052/007	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSICA M HAUTH	
SIGNATURE:	/Jessica M Hauth/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2017	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=EverBlockAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 041374 FRAME: 0425

504244660

source=EverBlockAssignment#page2.tif source=EverBlockAssignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 041374 FRAME: 0426

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND TECHNOLOGY ASSIGNMENT

This is an Assignment, having an effective date of January  $\hat{\alpha}, \psi$ , 2017, by and between: Arnon Rosan, an individual, having an address of 301 East 78<sup>th</sup> Street, New York, New York 10075 (the "Assignor"); and EverBlock Systems, LLC, a New York limited liability company (hereafter "Assignee"), having its principal office and place of business at 790 Madison Avenue, Suite 601, New York, New York 10065.

Assignor owns certain technology and intellectual property, including, but not limited to, Letters Patent, identified on Schedule A hereto (the "Intellectual Property"). Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the Intellectual Property, including the invention, identified in Schedule A and all intellectual property rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, all works of authorship, text, graphics, drawings, plans, computer code and mask works, whether copyrightable or not; all trade secrets, confidential information, technical and non-technical know-how associated or utilized in conjunction with the Intellectual Property of Assignor as set forth in Schedule A together with any patent applications including the same for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent that may issue therefor in the United States and any foreign countries, together with all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor agrees that it, and its legal representatives or other persons duly authorized, will communicate to Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to it respecting said Intellectual Property set forth in Schedule A and will, upon request, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by Assignee or by counsel for Assignee, to assist or enable Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. This assignment shall be binding upon Assignor's successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and/or assigns of Assignee.

Assignor represents that with respect to its property identified in Schedule A, it has sole, exclusive, valid and unencumbered title to the Intellectual Property of Schedule A, and will convey title that is clear of any liens, mortgages, security interests, licenses or other agreements or encumbrances thereon or thereto. Assignor further agrees to waive all rights and privileges to attack the utility, novelty or validity of any or all of any patents included in or which issue from said Intellectual Property or the validity of any other intellectual property rights associated with the Intellectual Property which Assignor has assigned as against anyone claiming a right under any or all of the aforementioned rights under Assignor's assignment or grant.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed by their officers duly appointed at the respective locations identified herein.

PATENT REEL: 041374 FRAME: 0427

ASSIGNOR
Arnon Rosan
STATE OF $\mathcal{N}\mathcal{Y}$ :
; SS.
COUNTY OF $\mathcal{J}\mathcal{V}$ :
On this 23 rd day of January, 2017 before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared ARNON ROSAN, who duly executed the foregoing Intellectual Property and
Technology Assignment for the purposed therein contained.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.
ROBERT J. ROSAN
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 31-8638701 Qualified in New York County My Commission Expires Nov. 30, 20 0
My Commission Expires Nov. 30, 20[8]
EVERBLOCK SYSTEMS, LLC
By:
Name: Arnon Rosan
Title: <u>President</u>
Title: <u>President</u>
STATE OF :
Title: <u>President</u>
STATE OF NW YOUNG : ss.  COUNTY OF Ss.
STATE OF
STATE OF Jaw Jury : ss.  COUNTY OF day of January, 2017, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared ARNON ROSAN, who acknowledged himself to be the President of EverBlock, Systems, LLC, a New York limited liability company, and declared that as such officer, he duly executed the foregoing Intellectual Property and Technology Assignment for the purposes therein contained, and is entitled to sign the Assignment document alone and on behalf of EverBlock Systems, LLC.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.  ROBERT J. ROSAN No. 31-8638701 No. 31-8638701 Notary Public.
STATE OF New York Imited liability company, and declared that as such officer, he duly executed the foregoing Intellectual Property and Technology Assignment for the purposes therein contained, and is entitled to sign the Assignment document alone and on behalf of EverBlock Systems, LLC.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.  ROBERT J. ROSAN Notary Public - State of New York

# SCHEDULE A

Title	Application No.
Block for Modular System	29/556,698
Modular Shelving Unit	29/556,690
Modular Desk	29/556,648
Footer for Modular System	29/556,669

PATENT REEL: 041374 FRAME: 0429

**RECORDED: 02/24/2017**